

development or leasing, and that the lands have no mineral value, the mineral interests covered by a single application shall be sold for a consideration of \$1. In other areas, the mineral interests shall be sold at the fair market value thereof as determined by the Secretary of the Interior after taking into consideration such appraisals as he deems necessary or appropriate.

SEC. 4. Each application made under the provisions of section 3 of this Act shall be accompanied by a nonrefundable deposit to be applied to the administrative costs as fixed by the Secretary of the Interior. If the conveyance is made, the applicant shall pay to the Secretary of the Interior the full administrative costs, less the deposit. If a conveyance is not made pursuant to an application filed under this Act, the deposit shall constitute full satisfaction of such administrative costs notwithstanding that the administrative costs exceed the deposit.

“Administrative costs.”

SEC. 5. The term “administrative costs” as used in this Act includes, in addition to other items, all costs which the Secretary of the Interior determines are included in a determination of (1) the mineral character of the land in question, and (2) the fair market value of the mineral interest.

Approved June 23, 1972.

Public Law 92-320

AN ACT

To amend the Small Business Act.

June 27, 1972
[S. 3166]

Small Business Act, amendment.
80 Stat. 132;
84 Stat. 1468;
85 Stat. 39.
15 USC 633.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That paragraph (4) of section 4(c) of the Small Business Act is amended—

- (1) by striking out “\$3,100,000,000” and inserting in lieu thereof “\$4,300,000,000”;
- (2) by striking out “\$450,000,000” and inserting in lieu thereof “\$500,000,000”; and
- (3) by striking out “\$300,000,000” and inserting in lieu thereof “\$350,000,000”.

78 Stat. 526.

SEC. 2. Section 402(a) of the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2902(a)) is amended by striking out “\$25,000” and inserting in lieu thereof “\$50,000”.

Approved June 27, 1972.

Public Law 92-321

JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend title IV of the Consumer Credit Protection Act establishing the National Commission on Consumer Finance.

June 30, 1972
[S. J. Res. 211]

Consumer Credit Protection Act, amendment.
84 Stat. 440.
15 USC 1601 note.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That title IV of the Consumer Credit Protection Act (82 Stat. 165) is amended as follows:

- (1) in section 404(b), by striking out “July 1, 1972” and inserting “December 31, 1972” in lieu thereof;
- (2) in section 406(e), by striking out “Ninety days after” and inserting “After” in lieu thereof; and
- (3) in section 407, by striking out “\$1,500,000” and inserting “\$2,000,000” in lieu thereof.

Approved June 30, 1972.